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Table 10: Weighting variable statistics  
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This section provides details of the population data used for weighting purposes. 

 

Table 12: Population figures by age and gender  

Resident population  
aged 18+ (2018 Census) 

 Male Female 

TOTAL 18 - 24 25 - 49 50 - 64 65+ 18 - 24 25 - 49 50 - 64 65+ 

Auckland Central* 328,929 24,177 81,855 33,252 21,615 24,180 83,382 35,004 25,464 
Auckland North* 293,826 17,664 64,065 34,086 26,217 16,659 68,154 36,462 30,519 
Auckland South-East* 386,172 28,614 90,450 43,419 27,063 26,409 94,788 44,472 30,957 
Auckland West* 187,404 12,579 46,419 20,364 12,369 11,871 47,535 21,288 14,979 
Hamilton 120,165 9,924 27,786 11,421 8,367 9,912 29,184 12,933 10,638 
Tauranga 104,028 5,100 20,613 11,397 12,000 4,434 22,539 12,969 14,976 
Porirua 40,704 2,493 9,036 4,881 3,063 2,457 10,092 5,172 3,510 
Hutt 79,347 4,617 17,955 9,393 6,585 4,374 18,804 9,972 7,647 
Wellington 163,107 13,323 38,976 16,491 9,813 15,135 40,464 17,505 11,400 
Christchurch 292,467 20,919 66,315 32,988 24,609 18,381 64,335 34,155 30,765 
Dunedin 101,694 9,504 18,156 11,376 9,099 11,382 18,927 12,063 11,187 

 
Note: These figures are based on 2018 Census population released by Stats NZ  
*As noted in the earlier description of the weighting approach, Auckland was divided into four sub-areas for weighting purposes. 
‘Auckland Central’ consists of Albert-Eden, Maungakiekie-Tāmaki, Orākei, Puketāpapa, Waitematā, and Great Barrier/Waiheke. 
‘Auckland North’ consists of Devonport-Takapuna, Hibiscus and Bays, Kaipātiki, Rodney, and Upper Harbour. ‘Auckland South-East’ 
consists of Franklin, Māngere-Ōtāhuhu, Manurewa, Ōtara-Papatoetoe, Papakura, and Howick. ‘Auckland West’ consists of 
Henderson-Massey, Waitākere Ranges, and Whau. 
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Table 13: Population figures by ethnicity 

Resident 
population aged 
18+ (Census 2018) 

TOTAL NZ European 
/ Other Māori Pacific Asian 

Auckland Central 328,929 199,551 22,350 28,386 102,468 
Auckland North 293,826 218,190 18,036 7,827 67,515 
Auckland South-East 386,172 167,499 51,816 85,578 116,469 
Auckland West 187,404 102,891 21,315 28,278 54,768 
Hamilton 120,165 81,822 23,544 5,529 22,026 
Tauranga 104,028 88,218 15,012 2,091 7,383 
Porirua 40,704 26,373 7,602 9,084 3,405 
Hutt 79,347 56,121 12,183 7,395 11,808 
Wellington 163,107 127,803 12,426 7,152 28,737 
Christchurch 292,467 236,958 23,268 8,601 42,270 
Dunedin 101,694 90,891 7,575 2,583 7,830 

 
 Note: These figures are actual 2018 Census data released by Stats NZ. 

 

Table 14: Population proportions (%) by age and gender 

 

Resident population aged 
18+ (2018 Census) 

 Male Female 

8-city 
post 

weight 
18 - 24 25 - 49 50 - 64 65+ 18 - 24 25 - 49 50 - 64 65+ 

Auckland Central* 16 7 25 10 7 7 25 11 8 
Auckland North* 14 6 22 12 9 6 23 12 10 
Auckland South-East* 18 7 23 11 7 7 25 12 8 
Auckland West* 9 7 25 11 7 6 25 11 8 
Hamilton 6 8 23 10 7 8 24 11 9 
Tauranga 5 5 20 11 12 4 22 12 14 
Porirua 2 6 22 12 8 6 25 13 9 
Hutt 4 6 23 12 8 6 24 13 10 
Wellington 8 8 24 10 6 9 25 11 7 
Christchurch 14 7 23 11 8 6 22 12 11 
Dunedin 5 9 18 11 9 11 19 12 11 

 
 *As noted in the earlier description of the weighting approach, Auckland was divided into four sub-areas 
for weighting purposes. In combination, Auckland has an 8-city post weight of 57% 
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Table 1: Population proportions (%) by ethnicity  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*As noted in the earlier description of the weighting approach, Auckland was divided into four sub-areas 
for weighting purposes. In combination, Auckland has an 8-city post weight of 57% 

  

Table 16: Auckland area weights  

Auckland local boards 
Resident 

population aged 
18+ (2018 Census) 

Population 
proportions (%) 

Papakura 41,796 3.5 
Ōtara-Papatoetoe 60,687 5.1 
Manurewa 66,672 5.6 
Māngere-Ōtāhuhu 53,628 4.5 
Franklin 55,887 4.7 
Howick 107,502 9.0 
Ōrākei 65,574 5.5 
Maungakiekie-Tāmaki 58,395 4.9 
Puketāpapa 45,375 3.8 
Waitematā 73,422 6.1 
Waiheke-Great Barrier 8,139 0.7 
Albert-Eden 78,024 6.5 
Whau 61,497 5.1 
Waitākere Ranges 38,697 3.2 
Henderson-Massey 87,210 7.3 
Devonport-Takapuna 45,132 3.8 

Resident population aged 18+ 
(2018 Census) 

8-city post 
weight 

NZ European 
/ Other Māori Pacific Asian 

Auckland Central* 16 61 7 9 31 
Auckland North* 14 74 6 3 23 
Auckland South-East* 18 43 13 22 30 
Auckland West* 9 55 11 15 29 
Hamilton 6 68 20 5 18 
Tauranga 5 85 14 2 7 
Porirua 2 65 19 22 8 
Hutt 4 71 15 9 15 
Wellington 8 78 8 4 18 
Christchurch 14 81 8 3 14 
Dunedin 5 89 7 3 8 
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Kaipātiki 68,985 5.8 
Upper Harbour 48,855 4.1 
Hibiscus and Bays 80,325 6.7 
Rodney 50,529 4.2 

 

 

Table 17: Post-weights for comparisons with historical data 
 

 6-city post weight (%) 

  

Auckland Central* 17.6 
Auckland North* 15.7 
Auckland South-East* 20.6 
Auckland West* 10.0 
Porirua 2.2 
Hutt 4.2 
Wellington 8.7 
Christchurch 15.6 
Dunedin 5.4 

*As noted in the earlier description of the weighting approach, Auckland 
was divided into four sub-areas for weighting purposes. In combination, 
Auckland has a 6-city post weight of 63.9% 
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